### 502130230 11/15/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Accuplace	11/15/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Automatic Manufacturing Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	1800 NW 69th Street
City:	Plantation
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33313

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8013884

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5616558719

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5618337700

 Email:
 cnicholson@edwardswildman.com

 Correspondent Name:
 Edwards Wildman Palmer LLP

Address Line 1: 525 Okeechobee Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0001(312307)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Howard M. Gitten

### Total Attachments: 4

502130230

source=AccuplaceToAutomaticManufacturingAssignment#page1.tif source=AccuplaceToAutomaticManufacturingAssignment#page2.tif source=AccuplaceToAutomaticManufacturingAssignment#page3.tif source=AccuplaceToAutomaticManufacturingAssignment#page4.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 029304 FRAME: 0215

.H \$40.00 8015

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made as of November 15, 2012 by Accuplace, having a place of business at 1800 NW 69<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Plantation, Florida 33313 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights title and interest in certain new and useful improvements in DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PRINTING INFORMATION ON GLASS SURFACES, set forth in Letters Patent of the United States, No. 8,013,884; and

WHEREAS, Accuplace is the fictitious d/b/a of Automatic Manufacturing Systems, Inc., and whereas the rights of Antonio L. Haubrich were assigned to Accuplace without mention of Automatic Manufacturing Systems, Inc. by an Assignment dated May 21, 2008, recorded at Reel 021178/Frame 0049; and

WHEREAS, Automatic Manufacturing Systems, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the States of Florida, and having its principal office at 1800 NW 69<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Plantation, Florida 33313 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of confirming it has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Letters Patent of the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Letters Patent, associated know how and trade secrets, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

America 17404071.1

PATENT REEL: 029304 FRAME: 0216 AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

91409(309803)

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

# EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21874

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignce at the time the invention was made.

AND Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreements affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignor, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.

91409(309803)

**ACCUPLACE** 

By: <u>Nex Schlinkman</u>N Title: President

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD

On this 15th day of October, 2012, ALEX THLINKTIME PRESIDENT of

Accuplace personally appeared before me, and to me personally known, stating that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of such trust pursuant to proper authority, and acknowledged the execution of the instrument as the free act and deed of Accuplace.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Aug 21, 2014

91409(309803)

America 17404071.1

**RECORDED: 11/15/2012** 

**PATENT** REEL: 029304 FRAME: 0219